## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Release and Termination of Patent Security Agreement					
CONVEYING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ						
			lame		Execution Date		
					05/18/2007		
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Administrative Agent 05/18/2007							
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	BearingPoint, Inc.						
Street Address:	1676 Internat	tional D	Drive				
City:	McLean						
State/Country:	VIRGINIA						
Postal Code:	22102						
Property Type		Number					
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 66		66783	6678355				
Patent Number: 6636		66365	6636585				
Application Number: 1021		10214	0214819				
Application Number: 100		10079	0079734				
Application Number: 102		10214	10214908				
Application Number:	Application Number: 10696		10696817				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number:	(202)75	6-9299	1				
			hen the fax attempt is u	insuccessful.			
Phone:	8002210770						
Email:	matthew.mayer@thomson.com						
Correspondent Name:							
ddress Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas							
Address Line 2: Suite 3100							
Address Line 4:	New Yo	ork, NE	W YORK 10036				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		CSC # 925401					
500007000					PATENT		

### 500287289

REEL: 019353 FRAME: 0935

#### SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

### PATENT REGISTRATIONS

DESCRIPTION	OWNER	COUNTRY	Thursday, and the second state of the second state of the	RECORDING OFFICE
Modularized Automated Testing of an Interactive Application	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	10/214,819 (Pending)	USPTO
Coordinating One or More Sponsored Promotions Programs in which Cardholders Using General Purpose Cards Receive One or More Benefits for Purchasing Sponsored Items	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	10/079,734 (Pending)	USPTO
Testing an Operational Support System (OSS) of an Incumbent Provider for Compliance with a Regulatory Scheme	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	US6,678,355B2 (Granted)	USPTO
Modularized Automated Modification of Production Data	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	10/214,908 (Pending)	USPTO
Facilitating Software Engineering and Management in Connection with a Software Development Project According to a Process that is Compliant with Qualitatively Measurable Standard	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	10/696,817 (Pending)	USPTO
Metrics-related Testing of an Operational Support System (OSS) of an Incumbent Provider for Compliance with a Regulatory Scheme	BearingPoint, Inc.	USA	6,636,585 (Granted)	USPTO

### RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that a certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement") was executed by BearingPoint, Inc. (a Delaware corporation) ("Pledgor "), covering the Patent Registrations more fully described on Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof in favor of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party"), dated as of July 19, 2005, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2005 on Reel 016662 Frame 0576. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

Pledgor has requested and the Secured Party has agreed to release the Patent Registrations and discharge the Patent Security Agreement.

The Secured Party hereby releases all its rights, title and interest in the Patent Registrations which were pledged, granted, assigned, mortgaged and set over or otherwise made subject to a lien to the Secured Party by Pledgor pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and terminates the Patent Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 019353 FRAME: 0938 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release and Termination this 18 day of May, 2007.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

By:

Name: Richard L. Tavrow Title: Director

Fela By: Name: David B. Julie

Title: Associate Director

NY:1110022.3

#### SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### PATENT REGISTRATIONS

			SERIAL OR PATENT	RECORDING
DESCRIPTION	OWNER	COUNTRY	NUMBER	OFFICE
Modularized Automated	BearingPoint,	USA	10/214,819	USPTO
Testing of an Interactive	Inc.		(Pending)	
Application	D	TICA	10/070 724	USPTO
Coordinating One or More	BearingPoint,	USA	10/079,734	USPIO
Sponsored Promotions	Inc.		(Pending)	
Programs in which Cardholders Using General				
Purpose Cards Receive				
One or More Benefits for				
Purchasing Sponsored				
I tems				
Testing an Operational	BearingPoint,	ÚŚA	US6,678,355B2	USPTO
Support System (OSS) of	Inc.	054	(Granted)	05110
an Incumbent Provider for			(Granted)	
Compliance with a				
Regulatory Scheme				
Modularized Automated	BearingPoint,	USA	10/214,908	USPTO
Modification of Production	Inc.		(Pending)	
Data				
Facilitating Software	BearingPoint,	USA	10/696,817	USPTO
Engineering and	Inc.		(Pending)	
Management in Connection				
with a Software				
Development Project				
According to a Process that				
is Compliant with				
Qualitatively Measurable				
Standard				
Metrics-related Testing of	BearingPoint,	USA	6,636,585	USPTO
an Operational Support	Inc.		(Granted)	
System (OSS) of an				
Incumbent Provider for				
Compliance with a				
Regulatory Scheme				

NY:1110022.3

### PATENT REEL: 019353 FRAME: 0940

**RECORDED: 05/31/2007**